NXT's website at www.nxtenergy.com and on SEDAR at www.sedar.com.

Leases

During 2021, the Company determined that the amounts previously recorded for the aircraft lease were
calculated incorrectly and the US$ denominated lease liability had not been re-measured to Canadian
dollars each reporting period as required.  The result of these corrections are to reduce the value of both
the right of use assets and lease obligations, with changes to related income statement accounts.  The
Company has determined that the effect of these adjustments are not material.

The Company has recorded the adjustments in the related accounts in the comparative periods in this
MD&A and the consolidated financial statements.  The specific accounts affected are deposits, right of
use assets, current portion of lease obligations, long-term lease obligations, deficit, SFD® related costs,
interest income (expense), and foreign exchange loss (gain).  The loss per share in each of the comparative
periods did not change as a result of these immaterial corrections.  The charts below highlight the changes
to each account in each of the comparative periods.

December 31, 2020
  As previously

reported Adjustments Adjusted
Deposits $   526,560 $   (100,730) $   425,830
Right of use assets 2,415,430 (423,658) 1,991,772
Current portion of lease obligations (773,465) 85,474 (687,991)
Long-term portion of lease obligations (1,896,277) 494,430 (1,401,847)
Deficit 83,934,230 (55,516) 83,878,714

NXT Energy Solutions Inc.  page | 29
MD&A for the year ended December 31, 2021

 For the three months ended December 31, 2020

  As previously
reported Adjustments Adjusted

SFD® related costs $ 304,553 $   2,133   $  306,686
Interest (income) expense, net 5,510 (521) 4,989
Foreign exchange loss (gain) 137,081 (33,375) 103,706
 Net loss (1,685,210) 31,763 (1,653,447)

Accounting for the above adjustments, the adoption of Topic 842 resulted in the initial recognition of right
of use assets of approximately $3.2 million, current lease liabilities of approximately $0.7 million, and non-
current lease liabilities of approximately $2.8 million as at January 1, 2019.  Before the above retrospective
adjustments, at January 1, 2019, the Company recorded the initial recognition of right of use assets of
approximately $3.5 million, current lease liabilities of approximately $0.7 million, and non-current lease
liabilities of approximately $3.4 million.

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

[…]

consolidated statements cash flows were not correctly calculated to properly reflect payments on the
financial liability, lease obligation payments and accretion, and application of exchange rates to calculate
unrealized foreign exchange (gain) loss including the effect of foreign exchange on changes on cash and
cash equivalents.  The adjustments to correct the respective financial statement line items are not
material and did not change the Cash, SFD® related revenues, or Net income (loss) accounts or basic and
diluted loss per share.  The Company has recorded the adjustments in the related line items in each of the
comparative periods.  Line items affected on the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows by the adjustment
are: Non-cash lease costs, Change in the carrying amount of right of use assets and lease liabilities,
unrealized foreign exchange (gain) loss, Repayment of financial liability and finance lease obligations,
Proceeds from (used in) short-term investments, and Effect of foreign exchange rate changes on cash and
cash equivalents.  The tables below highlight the changes to each line item in each of the comparative

 For the year ended December 31, 2020

As previously

reported Adjustments Adjusted
SFD® related costs $ 1,091,587 $   19,483   $  1,111,070
Interest (income) expense, net (11,535) (2,527) (14,062)
Foreign exchange loss (gain) (76,029) 11,597 (64,432)
 Net loss (5,999,675) (28,553) (6,028,228)

NXT Energy Solutions Inc.  page | 30
MD&A for the year ended December 31, 2021

periods. Also refer to discussion of the immaterial error correction in note 2 to the annual financial
statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2021.

Consolidated Statements of cash flows For the year ended December 31, 2020

As previously

reported Adjustments Adjusted
Net loss  $  (5,999,675) $   (28,553) $  (6,028,228)
Non-cash lease costs  (171,300)   159,564   (11,736)
Change in carrying amount of right of use
assets & lease liabilities - 21,470 21,470
Unrealized foreign exchange (gain) loss 141,799 (106,656) 35,143
   Operating activities (3,452,925) 45,824 (3,407,101)
Repayment of finance liability and finance lease (42,515) (138,693) (181,208)
   Financing activities (34,923) (138,693) (173,616)
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes on
cash and cash equivalents (116,941) 92,868 (24,073)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (168,099) - (168,099)

Consolidated statements of cash flows For the year ended December 31, 2019

As previously

reported Adjustments Adjusted
Net income $  3,772,908 $   21,801 $   3,794,709
Non-cash lease costs  (171,056) 159,320 (11,736)
Change in carrying amount of right of use
assets & lease liabilities - (2,095) (2,095)
Unrealized foreign exchange (gain) loss 95,557 (31,331) 64,226
   Operating activities 4,052,406 147,695 4,200,101
Repayment of finance liability and finance lease (42,603) (117,303) (159,906)
   Financing activities (1,385,787) (117,303) (1,503,090)
Proceeds from (used in) short-term
investments 42,764 33,175 75,939
  Investing activities (173,927) 33,175 (140,752)
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes on
cash and cash equivalents 26,021 (63,567) (37,546)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 2,518,713 - 2,518,713

NXT Energy Solutions Inc.  page | 31
MD&A for the year ended December 31, 2021

While condensed consolidated interim financial statements are not prepared for the fourth quarter, the
related MD&A disclosure has been adjusted as follows:

Consolidated Statements of cash flows Q4-20

As previously

reported Adjustments Adjusted
Operating activities $   (926,996) $   35,975 $   (891,021)
Financing activities 7,592 (35,975) (28,383)
Net loss  (1,685,211) 31,764 (1,653,447)
Total non-cash expense items and ARO
liabilities settled  669,125 3,401   672,526
Operating activities before change in non-
cash working capital balances  (1,016,085) 35,164 (980,921)
Change in non-cash working capital balances 89,089 811 89,900
   Total Cash used in operating activities (926,996) 35,975 (891,021)
Repayment of finance liability  - (35,975) (35,975)
   Total cash from (used in) financing activities 7,592 (35,975) (28,383)
Net source (use) of cash (42,771) - (42,771)

Consolidated Statements of cash flows YE-20

As previously

reported Adjustments Adjusted
Operating activities $   (3,452,925) $   45,824 $   (3,407,101)
Financing activities (34,923) (138,693) (173,616)
Effect of foreign exchange changes on cash (116,942) 92,869 (24,073)
Net loss  (5,999,675) (28,553) (6,028,228)
Total non-cash expense items and ARO
liabilities settled  1,920,981 74,378   1,995,359
Operating activities before change in non-
cash working capital balances  (4,078,694) 45,825 (4,032,869)
Change in non-cash working capital balances 625,769 (1) 625,768
   Total Cash used in operating activities (3,452,925) 45,824 (3,407,101)
Repayment of finance liability and lease liability (42,515) (138,693) (181,208)
   Total cash from (used in) financing activities (34,923) (138,693) (173,616)
Net source (use) of cash (168,099) - (168,099)

NXT Energy Solutions Inc.  page | 32
MD&A for the year ended December 31, 2021

Financial Instruments and Other Instruments

The Company's non-derivative financial instruments consist of cash and cash equivalents, short-term
investments, accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities.  The carrying value of these
financial instruments approximates their fair values due to their short terms to maturity.  NXT is not
exposed to significant interest arising from these financial instruments, but is exposed to significant credit
risk with accounts receivable.  For accounts receivable, where possible, NXT requests advance payments

[…]

Lease agreements can contain both lease and non-lease components, which are accounted for separately.

During 2021 the Company determined that the amounts previously recorded for the Aircraft lease were
calculated incorrectly and the United States Dollar denominated lease liability had not been re-measured
to Canadian Dollars each reporting period as required.  The result of these corrections are to reduce the
value of both the Right of use assets and Lease obligations, with changes to related income statement.
The Company has determined that the effect of these adjustments are not material.  The Company has
recorded the adjustments in the related accounts in the comparative periods in these financial
statements. On the balance sheet and income statement, the specific accounts affected are Deposits,
Right of use assets, Current portion of lease obligations, Long-term lease obligations, Deficit, SFD® related
costs, Interest income (expense), and Foreign exchange loss (gain).  The loss per share in each of the
comparative periods did not change as a result of these immaterial corrections.  The tables below highlight
the changes to each account in each of the comparative periods.

December 31, 2020

 Balance Sheet
As previously

reported Adjustments Adjusted

Deposits $   526,560 $   (100,730) $   425,830
Right of use assets 2,415,430 (423,658) 1,991,772
Current portion of lease obligations (773,465) 85,474 (687,991)
Long-term portion of lease obligations (1,896,277) 494,430 (1,401,847)
Deficit 83,934,230 (55,516) 83,878,714

NXT ENERGY SOLUTIONS INC.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
As at and for the years ended December 31, 2021, 2020 and 2019
(Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated)

Page | 50

Income Statement For the year ended December 31, 2019

  As previously
reported Adjustments Adjusted

SFD® related costs $ 2,611,086 $   41,969   $  2,653,055
Interest (income) expense (20,684) (8,275) (28,959)
Foreign exchange loss (gain) 233,231 (55,495) 177,736
Net income 3,772,908 21,801 3,794,709
Deficit 77,934,555 (84,069) 77,850,486

Accounting for the above adjustments, the adoption of Topic 842 resulted in the initial recognition of
right-of-use assets of approximately $3.2 million, current lease liabilities of approximately $0.7 million,
and non-current lease liabilities of approximately $2.8 million as at January 1, 2019.  Before the above
retrospective adjustments, at January 1, 2019, the Company recorded the initial recognition of right-of-
use assets of approximately $3.5 million, current lease liabilities of approximately $0.7 million, and non-
current lease liabilities of approximately $3.4 million.  The disclosures in notes 5, 6, 8, 13, 17, 19 and 23

[…]

consolidated statements of cash flows were not correctly calculated to properly reflect payments on the
financial liability, lease obligation payments and accretion, and application of exchange rates to calculate
unrealized foreign exchange (gain) loss including the effect of foreign exchange on changes on cash and
cash equivalents.  The adjustments to correct the respective financial statement line items are not
material and did not change the Cash, SFD® related revenues, or Net income (loss) accounts or basic and
diluted loss per share.  The Company has recorded the adjustments in the related line items in each of the
comparative periods.  Line items affected on the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows by the adjustment
are: Non-cash lease costs, Change in the carrying amount of right of use assets and lease liabilities,
unrealized foreign exchange (gain) loss, Repayment of financial liability and finance lease obligations,
Proceeds from (used in) short-term investments, and Effect of foreign exchange rate changes on cash and
cash equivalents.  The tables below highlight the changes to each line item in each of the comparative
periods.

Income Statement For the year ended December 31, 2020

As previously

reported
Adjustments Adjusted

SFD® related costs $ 1,091,587 $   19,483   $  1,111,070
Interest (income) expense (11,535) (2,527) (14,062)
Foreign exchange loss (gain) (76,029) 11,597 (64,432)
Net loss (5,999,675) (28,553) (6,028,228)

NXT ENERGY SOLUTIONS INC.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
As at and for the years ended December 31, 2021, 2020 and 2019
(Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated)

Page | 51

Consolidated Statements of cash flows For the year ended December 31, 2020

As previously

reported Adjustments Adjusted

Net loss (see Note 2 “Leases”) $  (5,999,675) $   (28,553) $  (6,028,228)
Non-cash lease costs  (171,300)   159,564   (11,736)
Change in carrying amount of right of use
assets & lease liabilities - 21,470 21,470
Unrealized foreign exchange (gain) loss 141,799 (106,656) 35,143
   Operating activities (3,452,925) 45,824 (3,407,101)
Repayment of financial liability (42,515) (138,693) (181,208)
   Financing activities (34,923) (138,693) (173,616)
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes on
cash and cash equivalents (116,941) 92,868 (24,073)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash
equivalents (168,099) - (168,099)

Consolidated statements of cash flows For the year ended December 31, 2019

As previously

reported Adjustments Adjusted

Net income (see Note 2 “Leases”) $  3,772,908 $   21,801 $   3,794,709
Non-cash lease costs  (171,056) 159,320 (11,736)
Change in carrying amount of right of use
assets & lease liabilities - (2,095) (2,095)
Unrealized foreign exchange (gain) loss 95,557 (31,331) 64,226
   Operating activities 4,052,406 147,695 4,200,101
Repayment of financial liability and finance
lease obligations (42,603) (117,303) (159,906)
   Financing activities (1,385,787) (117,303) (1,503,090)
Proceeds from (used in) short-term
investments 42,764 33,175 75,939
  Investing activities (173,927) 33,175 (140,752)
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes on
cash and cash equivalents 26,021 (63,567) (37,546)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash
equivalents 2,518,713 - 2,518,713

NXT ENERGY SOLUTIONS INC.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
As at and for the years ended December 31, 2021, 2020 and 2019
(Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated)

Page | 52

Government grants

Government grants are recognized when there is reasonable assurance that the grant will be received,
and all attached conditions will be complied with.  When the grant relates to an expense item, it is
recognized as an expense reduction in the period in which the costs are incurred.  Where the grant relates
to an asset, it is recognized as a reduction to the net book value of the related asset and then subsequently